Sheehan & Associates, P.C. Spencer Sheehan 505 Northern Blvd Ste 311 Great Neck NY 11021-5101 Telephone: (516) 303-0552 Fax: (516) 234-7800

spencer@spencersheehan.com

United States District Court Eastern District of New York

1:20-cv-01852

Michael Ring, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Complaint

Pervine Foods, LLC,

Defendant

Plaintiff by attorneys allege upon information and belief, except for allegations pertaining to plaintiff, which are based on personal knowledge:

- 1. Pervine Foods, LLC ("defendant") manufactures, distributes, markets, labels and sells cookies and cream whey protein baked bars, under Robert Irvine's Fit Crunch brand ("Product").
- 2. The Product is available to consumers from retail and online stores of third-parties and is sold in bars of .88g (3.10 oz).
- 3. The relevant representations include "Robert Irvine's Fit Crunch," "30g Protein," "6g Sugar," "Gluten Free" "Powered by FORTIFX," "Cookies and Cream," and a picture of the Product.



4. The ingredient list on the back panel states:

INGREDIENTS: PROTEIN BLEND (WHEY PROTEIN ISOLATE, WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE), SOY PROTEIN ISOLATE, VEGETABLE OILS (PALM AND PALM KERNEL), VEGETABLE GLYCERIN, PALM OIL, SUGAR, MALTITOL, SORBITOL, GELATIN [BOVINE], CORN SYRUP, WATER, AND COCOA (PROCESSED WITH ALKALI). CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF THE FOLLOWING: BROWN RICE FLOUR, EVAPORATED CANE JUICE, SUNFLOWER OIL, MONOGLYCERIDES, TAPIOCA STARCH, SOY LECITHIN, SALT, VANILLA, NATURAL FLAVORS, MALTODEXTRIN, SODIUM CASEINATE, PROPYLENE GLYCOL MONO-ESTERS, CHOCOLATE LIQUOR, BAKING SODA, CITRIC ACID, WHEY, BETA-CAROTENE, VITAMIN A PALMITATE, ACETYLATED MONOGLYCERIDES, MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, POTASSIUM SORBATE, SUCRALOSE, NATURAL TOCOPHEROLS, ALMOND, PEANUT, AND SILICON DIOXIDE.

INGREDIENTS: PROTEIN BLEND (WHEY PROTEIN ISOLATE, WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE), SOY PROTEIN ISOLATE, VEGETABLE OILS (PALM AND PALM KERNEL), VEGETABLE GLYCERIN, PALM OIL, SUGAR, MALTITOL, SORBITOL, GELATIN [BOVINE], CORN SYRUP, WATER, AND COCOA (PROCESSED WITH ALKALI). CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF THE FOLLOWING: BROWN RICE FLOUR, EVAPORATED CANE JUICE, SUNFLOWER OIL, MONOGLYCERIDES, TAPIOCA STARCH, SOY LECITHIN, SALT, VANILLA, NATURAL FLAVORS, MALTODEXTRIN, SODIUM CASEINATE, PROPYLENE GLYCOL MONOESTERS, CHOCOLATE LIQUOR, BAKING SODA, CITRIC ACID, WHEY, BETA-CAROTENE, VITAMIN A PALMITATE, ACETYLATED MONOGLYCERIDES, MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, POTASSIUM SORBATE, SUCRALOSE, NATURAL TOCOPHEROLS, ALMOND, PEANUT, AND SILICON DIOXIDE.

- 5. Consumers expect ingredients on a product to be declared by their common or usual name that describes their basic source, function and properties. *See* 21 C.F.R. § 101.4(a)(1).
- 6. Where an ingredient contains the term "juice," consumers expect that ingredient to be derived from a consumable fruit or vegetable.
- 7. In fact, "juice" is defined as "the aqueous liquid expressed or extracted from one or more fruits or vegetables, purees of the edible portions of one or more fruits or vegetables, or any

concentrates of such liquid or puree."1

- Fruit and vegetable juices are consumed for their nutritive value as they contain many 8. vitamins and minerals.
- 9. "Evaporated cane juice," according to the FDA, "suggest[s] that the ingredients are made from or contain fruit or vegetable "juice" as defined in 21 CFR 120.1."2
- 10. However, "evaporated cane juice" has little in common with the types of juices that Americans consume because it is another name for the ingredient commonly known as "sugar."
- 11. The FDA concluded that where an ingredient is described as "evaporated cane juice," consumers can be, and are misled because "cane juice" refers to a sweetener.
- 12. By declaring "sugar" by a term which fails to truthfully and non-deceptively describe the source, function and qualities of the ingredient, reasonable consumers are deceived into purchasing a product with added sugar as its second most predominant ingredient.
- 13. Given that the Product is marketed towards consumers looking to stay fit and healthy, consumers will expect that "evaporated cane juice" bears a relationship to an actual fruit or vegetable source they are familiar with.
- This results in the impression that the Product is a better nutritional choice than other 14. comparable products which truthfully and non-deceptively identify "sugar" on their ingredient lists.
- 15. The Product's deceptive labeling is especially egregious because defendant sells products intended to appeal to health-minded consumers.
- A growing number of consumers, including plaintiff, are paying more attention to 16. the ingredients contained in the foods they eat and are shunning excess, added sugars due to their

¹ 21 C.F.R. § 120.1(a).

² FDA Guidance, <u>Ingredients Declared as Evaporated Cane Juice</u> (May 2016).

association and contribution to ailments and conditions like coronary heart disease, obesity and diabetes.

- 17. The misleading ingredient name has a material bearing on price and consumer acceptance of the Product because consumers pay more for products with the positive qualities associated with actual juice, including naturally occurring vitamins and minerals.
- 18. Defendant's branding and packaging of the Product is designed to and does deceive, mislead, and defraud plaintiff and consumers.
- 19. Defendant sold more of the Product and at higher prices than it would have in the absence of this misconduct, resulting in additional profits at the expense of consumers like plaintiff.
- 20. The value of the Product that plaintiff purchased and consumed was materially less than its value as represented by defendant.
- 21. Had plaintiff and class members known the truth, they would not have bought the Product or would have paid less for it.
- 22. As a result of the false and misleading labeling, the Product is sold at a premium price, approximately no less than \$3.09 per bar of .88g (3.10 oz), excluding tax, compared to other similar products represented in a non-misleading way.

Jurisdiction and Venue

- 23. Jurisdiction is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) (Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 or "CAFA").
- 24. Under CAFA, district courts have "original federal jurisdiction over class actions involving (1) an aggregate amount in controversy of at least \$5,000,000; and (2) minimal diversity[.]" *Gold v. New York Life Ins. Co.*, 730 F.3d 137, 141 (2d Cir. 2013).

- 25. Plaintiff Michael Ring is a citizen of New York.
- 26. Defendant Pervine Foods, LLC is a Pennsylvania limited liability company with a principal place of business in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania and is a citizen of Pennsylvania and upon information and belief, at least one member of defendant is not a citizen of New York.
- 27. This court has personal jurisdiction over defendant because it conducts and transacts business, contracts to supply and supplies goods within New York.

Parties

- 28. Plaintiff Michael Ring is a citizen of Brooklyn, Kings County, New York.
- 29. Defendant Pervine Foods, LLC is a Pennsylvania limited liability company with a principal place of business in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Allegheny County.
- 30. During the relevant statutes of limitations, plaintiff purchased the Product within his district and/or State for personal consumption and/or use in reliance on the representations that he could identify the sources of the Product's sugar components from its ingredient list.
- 31. Plaintiff bought the Product because he liked the product type for its intended use and expected sugar to be identified by its common or usual name of "sugar."
- 32. Plaintiff would buy the Product again if assured the ingredient designations were truthful and not misleading.

Class Allegations

- 33. The class will consist of all purchasers of the Product in New York during the applicable statutes of limitations.
- 34. Common questions of law or fact predominate and include whether defendant's representations were and are misleading and if plaintiff and class members are entitled to damages.

- 35. Plaintiff's claims and basis for relief are typical to other members because all were subjected to the same unfair and deceptive representations and actions.
- 36. Plaintiff is an adequate representatives because his interests do not conflict with other members.
- 37. No individual inquiry is necessary since the focus is only on defendant's practices and the class is definable and ascertainable.
- 38. Individual actions would risk inconsistent results, be repetitive and are impractical to justify, as the claims are modest relative to the scope of the harm.
- 39. Plaintiff's counsel is competent and experienced in complex class action litigation and intends to adequately and fairly protect class members' interests.
 - 40. Plaintiff seeks class-wide injunctive relief because the practices continue.

New York General Business Law ("GBL"), §§ 349 & 350 (Consumer Protection Statutes)

- 41. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs.
- 42. Plaintiff and class members desired to purchase and consume products which were as described and marketed by defendant and expected by reasonable consumers, given the product type.
- 43. Defendant's acts and omissions are not unique to the parties and have a broader impact on the public.
- 44. Defendant misrepresented the substantive, quality, compositional, organoleptic and/or nutritional attributes of the Product.
- 45. The presence of ingredients from fruit and vegetables, which is what evaporated cane juice is understood as, has a material bearing on price and consumer acceptance of the Product because consumers are willing to pay more for such products, believing them to possess the

6

positive qualities associated with fruits and vegetables, including vitamins, minerals and nutrients.

- 46. Plaintiff relied on the statements, omissions and representations of defendant, and defendant knew or should have known the falsity of same.
- 47. Plaintiff and class members would not have purchased the Product or paid as much if the true facts had been known, suffering damages.

Negligent Misrepresentation

- 48. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs.
- 49. Defendant misrepresented the substantive, quality, compositional, organoleptic and/or nutritional attributes of the Product.
- 50. The presence of ingredients from fruit and vegetables, which is what evaporated cane juice is understood as, has a material bearing on price and consumer acceptance of the Product because consumers are willing to pay more for such products, believing them to possess the positive qualities associated with fruits and vegetables, including vitamins, minerals and nutrients.
- 51. Defendant had a duty to disclose and/or provide non-deceptive marketing of the Product and knew or should have known same were false or misleading.
- 52. This duty is based on defendant's position as an entity which has held itself out as having special knowledge and experience in the production, service and/or sale of the product type.
- 53. The representations took advantage of consumers' cognitive shortcuts made at the point-of-sale and their trust in defendant, a well-known and respected brand or entity in this sector.
- 54. Plaintiff and class members reasonably and justifiably relied on these negligent misrepresentations and omissions, which served to induce and did induce, the purchase of the Product.
 - 55. Plaintiff and class members would not have purchased the Product or paid as much

if the true facts had been known, suffering damages.

Breaches of Express Warranty, Implied Warranty of Merchantability and Magnuson Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2301, et seq.

- 56. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs.
- 57. The Product was manufactured, labeled and sold by defendant and warranted to plaintiff and class members that they possessed substantive, functional, nutritional, qualitative, compositional, organoleptic, sensory, physical and other attributes which they did not.
- 58. The presence of ingredients from fruit and vegetables, which is what evaporated cane juice is understood as, has a material bearing on price and consumer acceptance of the Product because consumers are willing to pay more for such products, believing them to possess the positive qualities associated with fruits and vegetables, including vitamins, minerals and nutrients.
- 59. Defendant had a duty to disclose and/or provide non-deceptive descriptions and marketing of the Product.
- 60. This duty is based, in part, on defendant's position as one of the most recognized companies in the nation in this sector.
- 61. Plaintiff provided or will provide notice to defendant, its agents, representatives, retailers and their employees.
- 62. Defendant received notice and should have been aware of these misrepresentations due to numerous complaints by consumers to its main office over the past several years regarding the Product, of the type described here.
- 63. The Product did not conform to its affirmations of fact and promises due to defendant's actions and were not merchantable.
- 64. Plaintiff and class members would not have purchased the Product or paid as much if the true facts had been known, suffering damages.

8

Fraud

- 65. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs.
- 66. The presence of ingredients from fruit and vegetables, which is what evaporated cane juice is understood as, has a material bearing on price and consumer acceptance of the Product because consumers are willing to pay more for such products, believing them to possess the positive qualities associated with fruits and vegetables, including vitamins, minerals and nutrients.
- 67. Defendant's fraudulent intent is evinced by its failure to accurately identify the Product's ingredient list, which it knew were neither true nor accurate.
- 68. Plaintiff and class members would not have purchased the Product or paid as much if the true facts had been known, suffering damages.

Unjust Enrichment

- 69. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs.
- 70. Defendant obtained benefits and monies because the Product was not as represented and expected, to the detriment and impoverishment of plaintiff and class members, who seek restitution and disgorgement of inequitably obtained profits.

Jury Demand and Prayer for Relief

Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment:

- 1. Declaring this a proper class action, certifying plaintiff as representative and the undersigned as counsel for the class;
- 2. Entering preliminary and permanent injunctive relief by directing defendant to correct the challenged practices to comply with the law;
- 3. Injunctive relief to remove, correct and/or refrain from the challenged practices and

representations, and restitution and disgorgement for members of the class pursuant to the applicable laws;

- 4. Awarding monetary damages and interest pursuant to the common law and other statutory claims;
- 5. Awarding costs and expenses, including reasonable fees for plaintiff's attorneys and experts; and
- 6. Other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: April 19, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Sheehan & Associates, P.C. /s/Spencer Sheehan

Spencer Sheehan 505 Northern Blvd Ste 311 Great Neck NY 11021-5101

Tel: (516) 303-0552 Fax: (516) 234-7800

spencer@spencersheehan.com

E.D.N.Y. # SS-8533 S.D.N.Y. # SS-2056 1:20-cv-01852 United States District Court Eastern District of New York

Michael Ring, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Pervine Foods, LLC,

Defendant

Complaint

Sheehan & Associates, P.C. 505 Northern Blvd Ste 311 Great Neck NY 11021-5101

Tel: (516) 303-0552 Fax: (516) 234-7800

Pursuant to 22 NYCRR 130-1.1, the undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the courts of New York State, certifies that, upon information, and belief, formed after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances, the contentions contained in the annexed documents are not frivolous.

Dated: April 19, 2020

/s/ Spencer Sheehan
Spencer Sheehan

JS 44 (Rev. 02/19)

Case 1:20-cv-01852 Document 2-1 VEI ad 04/19/20 Page 1 of 2 PageID #: 12

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

T	(,,			,					
I. (a) PLAINTIFFS Michael Ring, indivious similarly situated	idually and on b	ehalf of all otl	hers	DEFENDANTS Pervine Foods					
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Kings (EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)				County of Residence of First Listed Defendant (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY) NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.					
(c) Attorneys (Firm Name, Sheehan & Associates, PNY 11021-5101, (516) 30	.C., 505 Northern Bly		leck,	Attorneys (If Known)					
II. BASIS OF JURISD	ICTION (Place an "X" in (One Box Only)	III. CIT	TIZENSHIP OF P	RINCIP	AL PARTIES	(Place an "X" is	ı One Box j	for Plainti <u>j</u>
☐ 1 U.S. Government Plaintiff	vernment 3 Federal Question				FF DEF [1 □ 1	Incorporated or Pr		for Defenda PTF □ 4	ant) DEF □ 4
☐ 2 U.S. Governmen Defendant	☑ 4 Diversity (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III)		Citizen	Citizen of Another State □		2 $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $		□ 5	□ 5
W. NATHDE OF CHI	T			or Subject of a gn Country	3 🗆 3	3 Foreign Nation		□ 6	□ 6
IV. NATURE OF SUI		nly) DRTS	FOR	RFEITURE/PENALTY	l RA	NKRUPTCY	OTHER	STATUT	ES
□ 110 Insurance □ 120 Marine □ 130 Miller Act □ 140 Negotiable Instrument □ 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgmen	PERSONAL INJURY □ 310 Airplane □ 315 Airplane Product Liability □ 320 Assault, Libel & Slander	PERSONAL INJURY □ 365 Personal Injury - Product Liability □ 367 Health Care/ Pharmaceutical Personal Injury	7 🗆 625 1	☐ 625 Drug Related Seizure of Property 21 USC 881 ☐ 690 Other		ppeal 28 USC 158 ☐ 375 False Claims A //ithdrawal ☐ 376 Qui Tam (31 U		Claims Act am (31 USC a)) Reapportion ast and Bankin	C nment
 ☐ 151 Medicare Act ☐ 152 Recovery of Defaulted Student Loans (Excludes Veterans) ☐ 153 Recovery of Overpayment of Veteran's Benefits ☐ 160 Stockholders' Suits ☐ 190 Other Contract ☐ 195 Contract Product Liability ☐ 196 Franchise 	□ 330 Federal Employers' Liability □ 340 Marine □ 345 Marine Product Liability □ 350 Motor Vehicle □ 355 Motor Vehicle Product Liability □ 360 Other Personal Injury □ 362 Personal Injury -	Product Liability □ 368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability PERSONAL PROPER □ 370 Other Fraud □ 371 Truth in Lending □ 380 Other Personal Property Damage □ 385 Property Damage Product Liability	□ 720 I □ 740 I □ 751 I	LABOR Fair Labor Standards Act Labor/Management Relations Railway Labor Act Family and Medical Leave Act	840 Trademark		retation eteer Influenced and tpt Organizations umer Credit e/Sat TV rities/Commodities/ tange r Statutory Actions cultural Acts commental Matters		
REAL PROPERTY	Medical Malpractice CIVIL RIGHTS	PRISONER PETITION		Other Labor Litigation	FEDER	AL TAX SHITS	Act	m of infor	mation
REAL PROPERTY □ 210 Land Condemnation □ 220 Foreclosure □ 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment □ 240 Torts to Land □ 245 Tort Product Liability □ 290 All Other Real Property	□ 440 Other Civil Rights □ 441 Voting □ 442 Employment □ 443 Housing/ Accommodations □ 445 Amer. w/Disabilities-	Habeas Corpus: ☐ 463 Alien Detainee ☐ 510 Motions to Vacate Sentence ☐ 530 General ☐ 535 Death Penalty	I	Employee Retirement ncome Security Act IMMIGRATION	FEDERAL TAX SUITS □ 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff or Defendant) □ 871 IRS—Third Party 26 USC 7609		□ 896 Arbitration □ 899 Administrative Procedure Act/Review or Appeal of Agency Decision □ 950 Constitutionality of State Statutes		
	Employment ☐ 446 Amer. w/Disabilities- Other ☐ 448 Education	Other: 540 Mandamus & Othe 550 Civil Rights 555 Prison Condition 640 Civil Detainee - Conditions of Confinement	□ 462 1 □ 465 0	Naturalization Application Other Immigration Actions					
		Remanded from Appellate Court	1 4 Reinsta Reope		r District	□ 6 Multidistr Litigation			
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION	20 1160 8 4222	atute under which you ar	re filing (Do	not cite jurisdictional sta	tutes unless d	diversity):			
VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: □ CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION UNDER RULE 23, F.R.Cv.P.				DEMAND \$ CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint: 5,000,000 JURY DEMAND: ☑ Yes ☐ No					
VIII. RELATED CAS	SE(S) (See instructions):	JUDGE			DOCKI	ET NUMBER			
DATE 4/19/2020		SIGNATURE OF ATT /s/ Spencer Shee		RECORD					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY									
RECEIPT # A	AMOUNT APPLYING IFP			JUDGE		MAG. JUDGE			

exclusive	itration Rule 3.7 provides of interest and costs, are on to the contrary is filed	e eligible for com	ain exceptions, ac pulsory arbitration	NOF ARBITIONS seeking money dain. The amount of damag	mages only in ares is presumed t	amount not in excess of size of the below the threshold amount in the state of the below the threshold amount in the state of the below the threshold amount in the state of t	UD.0#: 13 ount unless a
Case is El	igible for Arbitration						
I,compulsor	Spencer Sheel y arbitration for the follo	han owing reason(s):	, counsel for	plaintiff	, do h	nereby certify that the above of	captioned civil action is ineligible for
[monetary d	damages sough	t are in excess o	f \$150,000, exclusive	of interest and	costs,	
<u> </u>	the compla	aint seeks injunc	tive relief,				
L	the matter	is otherwise ine	ligible for the foll	owing reason			
	<u>D</u>	ISCLOSUR	E STATEM	ENT - FEDERA	L RULES (CIVIL PROCEDURI	<u> </u>
	Id	lentify any parer	nt corporation an	d any publicly held co	rporation that o	owns 10% or more or its sto	ocks:
	R	RELATED (CASE STAT	EMENT (Section	n VIII on th	e Front of this Form	n)
Please list	_						
to another substantia	civil case for purposes of I saving of judicial resource	this guideline who	en, because of the ult from assigning b	similarity of facts and leg oth cases to the same ju	al issues or beca dge and magistra	use the cases arise from the sate judge." Rule 50.3.1 (b) prov	ame transactions or events, a rides that " A civil case shall not be
"Presumpt						olves the same parties." Rule 5 shall not be deemed to be "rela	u.s.1 (c) further provides that ated" unless both cases are still
			NY-E DIVIS	SION OF BUSINE	SS RULE 5	50.1(d)(2)	
1.)	Is the civil action County?	being filed in Yes		District removed lo	from a New	York State Court loca	ated in Nassau or Suffolk
2.)	If you answered 'a) Did the events County?		s giving rise t		ims, or a sul	bstantial part thereof,	occur in Nassau or Suffol
	b) Did the events District?	or omission Yes	s giving rise t		ims, or a sul	ostantial part thereof,	occur in the Eastern
	c) If this is a Fair received:	Debt Collection	on Practice Act	case, specify the C	County in whi	ch the offending comm	unication was
	County, or, in <u>an</u> inte						one) reside in Nassau or an one) reside in Nassau or
Odnoik (dent of the County i	n which it has	s the most significant co	ntacts).
				BAR AD	MISSION		
	I am currently adm	nitted in the Ea	astern District o	of New York and cur	rently a mem	ber in good standing of	the bar of this court.
		$\overline{\checkmark}$	Yes			No	
	Are you currently	the subject	of any discipl	inary action (s) in	this or any	other state or federal	court?
			Yes (If	yes, please expla	_{iin} 🗹	No	
	I certify the accur	racy of all inf	ormation prov	vided above			
	•	-	·	riueu abuve.			
	Signature: /s/Sp	encer Sheel	nan				

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the Eastern District of New York

Michael Ring, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)))
Plaintiff(s)	-)
V.	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01852
)
Pervine Foods, LLC,)
)
Defendant(s)	- ´)
SUMMONS I	IN A CIVIL ACTION
To: (Defendant's name and address) Pervine Foods, LLC	
111 Terence Dr Pittsburgh PA 15236	5-4133
are the United States or a United States agency, or an of P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or mo whose name and address are: Sheehan & Associates, 5101, (516) 303-0552	In you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of option must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, P.C., 505 Northern Blvd Ste 311, Great Neck, NY 11021-
	CLERK OF COURT
Date:	
	Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk